









































































































































































































































ORDINANCE NO. 19-18 (CONT.)
Exhibit “C”

e Staff recommends approval because the proposal is compliance with
the community’s adopted Comprehensive Plan. '

¢ Changes have occurred to alter the basic character of the area to
support this request in that there has been a sewer line extension
constructed to serve the existing residences.

e The existing single family residence was constructed in 1884. The
existing residence is compatible with the surrounding uses in that there
are other single family residences in the area.

¢ The property is served by adequate utilities.

The proposed map amendment (annexation) is in agreement with the Goals
and Objectives of the Comprehensives Plan, in that:

e Wisely plan for land uses in appropriate locations to maximize quality
design and minimize the adverse impacts of development. (Balancing Land
Use Goal #1).

e Guide development to existing centralized areas served by adequate
infrastructure to avoid decentralized and scattered development (Balancing
Land Use Objective A).

¢ Promote stability of existing neighborhoods and all aspects of housing
including infill, redevelopment, and encourage new development where
appropriate (Healthy Neighborhoods A).

Attached is a copy of the transcript of the public hearing, and documents related to the
annexation.

Respectfully submitted,

Brian Bishop

Executive Director, AICP
Henderson City-County Planning Commission

BB/tgc
Cc: Dawn Kelsey

2

Henderson City-County Planning Commission ~ 1990 Barret Court, Suite C ~ 270-831-1289
www.hendersonplanning.org

ORDINANCE NO. 19-18
Exhibit “C”




City Commission Memorandum

18-128
June 15, 2018
TO: Mayor Steve Austin and the Board of Commissioners
FROM: Russell R. Sights, City Manager /M
SUBJECT: Pay Plan Adjustment

An item for the agenda of Monday, June 18, 2018, is first reading of an ordinance
amending the Pay Plan to allow a cost of living increase for City employees.

As proposed, the pay plan and employee salaries will increase by two and one-
tenth percent (2.1%) effective with the pay check issued on July 6, 2018. The increase
was budgeted and included in the Fiscal 2019 budget.

Your approval of this ordinance is requested.

c: Connie Galloway
Robert Gunter



ORDINANCE NO.

ORDINANCE AMENDING PAY PLAN

SUMMARY: ORDINANCE APPROVING AMENDMENT TO PAY PLAN
PROVIDING FOR TWO AND ONE-TENTH PERCENT (2.1%)
INCREASE FOR EMPLOYEES EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2018

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Henderson that its employees be
compensated in a manner which allows the City to be competitive with other employers in order to
attract and retain qualified personnel;

WHEREAS, the Department of Local Government (“DLG”) has determined the cost
of living rate two and one-tenth percent (2.1%) for the current year; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends the adoption of the following pay plan
amendment that provides for a two and one-tenth percent (2.1%) increase which incorporates the
DLG’s cost of living increase.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Henderson, Kentucky that
the attached pay plan effective July 1, 2018 is hereby approved, and the pay of the City’s employees
is adjusted accordingly.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed and
superseded to the extent of such conflict.

This ordinance shall become effective upon its legal adoption.
On first reading of the foregoing ordinance, it was moved by Commissioner

, seconded by Commissioner , that the
ordinance be adopted on its first reading.

On roll call the vote stood:

Commissioner Pruitt: Commissioner Staton:
Commissioner Bugg: Mayor Austin:
Commissioner Vowels:

WHEREUPON, Mayor Austin declared the ordinance adopted on first reading and
ordered that it be presented for a second reading at a meeting of the Board of Commissioners.

On second reading of the ordinance, it was moved by Commissioner
, seconded by Commissioner , that the

ordinance be adopted.



WHEREUPON, the vote was called. On roll call the vote stood:

Commissioner Pruitt: Commissioner Staton:
Commissioner Bugg: Mayor Austin:
Commissioner Vowels:

WHEREUPON, Mayor Austin declared the ordinance adopted, affixed his signature
and the date and ordered that it be recorded.

Steve Austin, Mayor
Date:

ATTEST:

Maree Collins, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGALITY THIS /9 DAY OF

JUNE, 2018.
L Dawn S Kel ey
City Attorne




City of Henderson, Kentucky
Non-Hazardous: Grade & Salary Ranges

Effective July 1, 2018
Grade Minimum Minimum Midpoint Midpoint Maximum Maximum
Hourly Annual Hourly Annual Hourly Annual
1 $ 92475 §$19,234.78 $11.0974 § 23,082.49 $ 13.4086 $ 27.889.97
2 9.7949 20,373.41 11.7533 24,446.89 14.2022 29,540.55
3 10.3418 21,510.86 12.4099 25,812.55 14.9958 31,191.16
4 10.8892 22,649.50 13.0664 27,178.14 15.7887  32,840.53
5 11.4360  23,786.91 13.7230 28,543.77 16.5823 34,491.14
6 11.9822 24,923.06 14.3795 29,909.41 173746  36,139.26
7 12.5303 26,062.94 15.0361 31,275.06 18.1688  37,791.09
8 13.0765 27,199.13 15.6920 32,639.44 18.9612 39,439.22
9 13.6239  28,337.77 16.3486 34,005.07 19.7547  41,089.83
10 14.1708  29,475.18 17.0052 35,370.72 20.5483 42,740.42
11 14.7182  30,613.80 17.6611 36,735.08 21.3406  44,388.55
12 152650  31,751.23 18.3182 38,101.94 22,1342 46,03%9.16
13 15.8118  32,888.64 18.9742 39,466.36 229272 47,688.52
14 16.3593 34,027.29 19.6308 40,832.01 23.7213 49,340.37
15 16.9061 35,164.68 20.2873 42,197.63 24.5131 50,987.27
16 17.4529  36,302.09 20.9433 43,562.04 25.3067 52,637.84
17 18.0004 37.440.74 21.5998 44,927.68 26.1002  54,288.46
18 18.5472  38,578.17 22.2564 46,293.28 26.8938 55,939.04
19 19.0940  39,715.57 22.9129 47,658.92 27.6867  57,588.42
20 19.6408  40,852.97 23.5695 49,024.55 28.4791 59,236.57
21 20.1883 41,991.61 24.2261 50,390.20 29.2733 60,888.39
22 20.7351 43,129.01 24.8820 51,754.58 30.0656  62,536.53
23 21.2819  44,266.44 25.5386 53,120.19 30.8592  64,187.10
24 21.8294  45.405.08 26.1951 54,485.85 31.6527  65,837.71
25 223762 46,542.50 26.8511 55,850.23 32.4457  67,487.08
26 229236  47,681.12 27.5082 57,217.09 33.2387  69.,136.44
27 23.4699  48,817.30 28.3937 59,058.93 34.0316  70,785.82
28 24.0179  49,957.16 28.8207 59.947.14 34.8258 72,437.66
29 24.5641 51,093.35 29.4773 61,312.73 35.6176  74,084.55
30 25.1121 52,233.23 30.1338 62,678.40 36.4123 75,737.64
31 25.6584  53,369.38 30.7898 64,042.80 37.2047  77.385.76
32 26.2058 54,508.04 31.4463 65,408.39 37.9982  79.036.36
33 26.7526  55,645.45 32.1029 66,774.04 38.7912 80,685.72
34 27.2989  56,781.63 32,7595 68,139.68 39.5836  82,333.83
35 27.8469 57,921.50 33.4160 69,505.30 403777  83,985.69
36 28.3931 59,057.66 34.0720 70,869.70 41.1707 85,635.04
37 28.9411 60,197.54 34,7291 72,236.58 41.9643 87,285.65
38 29.4874  61,333.73 35.3851 73,600.97 42.7572 88,935.01
39 30.0348 62,472.38 36.0410 74,965.36 43.5502  90,584.39
40 30.5816  63,609.76 36.6982 76,332.24 44.3431 92,233.75
41 31.1284 64,747.17 37.3541 77,696.63 45.1361 93,883.12
42 31.6759  65,885.84 38.0107 79,062.27 45.9303 95.534.96
43 322227 67,023.24 38.6673 80,427.90 46.7226  97,183.08
44 32.7701 68,161.89 39.3238 81,793.51 475168  98.,834.91
45 333170 69,299.28 39.9798 83,157.91 48.3092  100,483.04
46 33.8638 70.436.73 40.6363 84,523.55 49.1027  102,133.66
47 34.4106 71,574.11 41.2929 85,889.17 49.8963  103,784.24
48 34.9575 72,711.52 41.9494 87,254.80 50.6881 105,431.17
49 35.5049  73,850.19 42.6060 88,620.44 51.4822  107.082.99
50 36.0517  74,987.57 43.2619 89,984.82 52.2752  108,732.35



Hazardous Duty Grade & Salary Ranges
Effective July 1, 2018

Grade Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5

20,176.65 20,802.60 21,431.64

Step 7
22,421.60

Step 10

23,977.69

25,524.51

HD 5 29,144.06 30,115.46 31,086.86 32,058.26  33,029.66 34,001.06 3497246 35,943.86 36,915.26 37,886.66

HD 7 36,101.63 37,305.05 38,508.48 39,711.90 4091532 4211874 4332216 44,525.59 45,725.01 46,932.43
<
HD9 44,159.51 45,631.04 47,102.58 48,574.12  50,045.65 51,517.19  52,988.73 54,460.26 55,931.80 57,403.34

1 36
67,675.22 69,456. 12

56,989.82  58770.72  60,551.62  62,332.52 65,894.32

93,922.61 96,4645

98459

HD15 10584958 10937838 112907.18 11643598 11996478 12349358 127.022.39 13055119 13407999  137.608.79

Hazardous Duty Pay Progession

Police Officer Pay Progession Police Licutenant Pay Progession
Year 1 (12 months step) HD 7-Step 1 Year 1 (12 months step) HD 11-Step 1
Year 2 (12 months step) HD 7-Step 2 Year 2 (12 months step) HD 11-Step 2
Year 3 (24 months step) HD 7-Step 3 Year 3 (24 months step) HD 11-Step 3
Year 5 (24 months step) HD 7-Step 4 Year 5 (24 months step) HD 11-Step 4
Year7 (24 months step) HD 7-Step § Year 7 (24 months step) HD 11-Step 5
Year 9 (12 months step) HD 7-Step 6 Year 9 (12 months step) HD 11-Step 6
Year 10 (12 months step) HD 9-Step 1 Year 10 (maximum step) HD 11-Step 7
Year 11 (12 months step) HD 9-Step 2
Year 12 (24 months step) HD 9-Step 3 Police Major Pay Progession
Year 14 (24 months step) HD 9-Step 4 Year 1 (12 months step) HD 12-Step 1
Year 16 (24 months step) HD 9-Step 5 Year 2 (12 months step) HD 12-Step 2
Year 18 (24 months step) HD 9-Step 6 Year 3 (24 months step) HD 12-Step 3
Year 20 (24 months step) HD 11-Step | Year 5 (24 months step) HD 12-Step 4
Year 22 (24 months step) HD 11-Step 2 Year 7 (24 months step) HD 12-Step 5
Year 24 (24 months step) HD 11-Step 4 Year 9 (12 months step) HD 12-Step 6
Year 26 (24 months step) HD 11-Step 5 Year 10 (maximum step) HD 12-Step 7
Year 28 (24 months step) HD 11-Step 6
Year 30 (maximum step) HD 11-Step 7 Deputy Police Chief Pay Progession
Year 1 (12 months step) HD 13-Step 1
Police Sergeant Pay Progession Year 2 (12 months step) HD 13-Step 2
Year 1 (12 months step) HD 9-Step 1 Year 3 (24 months step) HD 13-Step 3
Year 2 (12 months step) HD 9-Step 2 Year 5 (24 months step) HD 13-Step 4
Year 3 (24 months step) HD 9-Step 3 Year 7 (24 months step) HD 13-Step 5
Year 5 (24 months step) HD 9-Step 4 Year 9 (12 months step) HD 13-Step 6
Year 7 (24 months step) HD 9-Step 5 Year 10 (maximum step) HD 13-Step 7
Year 9 (12 months step) HD 9-Step 6
Year 10 (12 months step) HD 11-Step 1 Police Chief Pay Progession
Year 11 (24 months step) HD 11-Step 2 Year 1 (12 months step) HD 14-Step 2
Year 13 (24 months step) HD 11-Step 3 Year 2 (12 months step) HD 14-Step 3
Year 15 (24 months step) HD 11-Step 4 Year 3 (24 months step) HD 14-Step 4
Year 17 (24 months step) HD 11-Step S Year 5 (24 months step) HD 14-Step 5
Year 19 (12 months step) HD 11-Step 6 Year 7 (24 months step) HD 14-Step 6
Year 20 (maximum step) HD 12-Step 1 Year 9 (12 months step) HD 14-8Step 7
Year 10 (maximum step) HD 14-Step 8




Hazardous Duty Grade & Salary Ranges

Firefighter

Pay Progession

Effective July 1, 2018

Year I (12 months step)
Year2 (12 months step)
Year 3 (24 months step)
Year 5 (24 months step)
Year 7 (24 months step)
Year 9 (12 months step)
Year 10 (12 months step)
Year 11 (12 months step)
Year 12 (24 months step)
Year 14 (24 months step)
Year 16 (24 months step)
Year 18 (24 months step)
Year 20 (24 months step)
Year 22 (24 months step)
Year 24 (12 months step)
Year 25 (maximum step)

HD 7-Step 1
HD 7-Step 2
HD 7-Step 3
HD 7-Step 4
HD 7-Step 5
HD 7-Step 6
HD 9-Step 1
HD 9-Step 2
HD 9-Step 3
HD 9-Step 4
HD 9-Step 5
HD 9-Step 6
HD 9-Step 7
HD 9-Step 8
HD 9-Step 9
HD 9-Step 10

Fire Lieutenant

Pay Progession

Year 1 (12 months step)
Year 2 (12 months step)
Year 3 (24 months step)
Year 5 (24 months step)
Year 7 (24 months step)
Year 9 (12 months step)
Year 10 (12 months step)
Year 11 (12 months step)
Year 12 (24 months step)
Year 14 (24 months step)
Year 16 (24 months step)
Year 18 (24 months step)
Year 20 (maximum step)

HD 9-Step 1
HD 9-Step 2
HD 9-Step 3
HD 9-Step 4
HD 9-Step §
HD 9-Step 6
HD 11-Step 1
HD 11-Step 2
HD 11-Step 3
HD 11-Step 4
HD 11-Step 5
HD 11-Step 6
HD 12-Step |

Fire Captain

Pay Progession

Fire Driver-Engineer

Pay Progession

Year 1 (12 months step)
Year 2 (12 months step)
Year 3 (24 months step)
Year 5 (24 months step)
Year 7 (24 months step)
Year 9 (12 months step)
Year 10 (12 months step)
Year 11 (12 months step)
Year 12 (24 months step)
Year 14 (24 months step)
Year 16 (24 months step)
Year 18 (24 months step)
Year 20 (maximum step)

HD 8-Step 1
HD 8-Step 2
HD 8-Step 3
HD 8-Step 4
HD 8-Step 5
HD 8-Step 6
HD 10-Step 1
HD 10-Step 2
HD 10-Step 3
HD 10-Step 4
HD 10-Step §
HD 10-Step 6
HD 10-Step 7

Year 1 (24 months step)
Year 3 (24 months step)
Year 5 (24 months step)
Year 7 (24 months step)
Year 9 (maximum step)

HD 10-Step 6
HD 10-Step 7
HD 10-Step 8
HD 10-Step 9
HD 10-Step 10

Assistant Fire Chiefl

Pay Progession

Year 1 (12 months step)
Year 2 (12 months step)
Year 3 (24 months step)
Year 5 (24 months step)
Year 7 (24 months step)
Year 9 (12 months step)
Year 10 (maximum step)

HD 12-Step 1
HD 12-Step 2
HD 12-Step 3
HD 12-Step 4
HD 12-Step 5
HD 12-Step 6
HD 12-Step 7

Fire Chief

Pay Progession

Year 1 (12 months step)
Year 2 (12 months step)
Year 3 (24 months step)
Year 5 (24 months step)
Year 7 (24 months step)
Year 9 (12 months step)
Year 10 (maximum step)

HD 13-Step 3
HD 13-Step 4
HD 13-Step 5
HD 13-Step 6
HD 13-Step 7
HD 13-Step 8
HD 13-Step 9




Code

0301
0306
0309
0304
0305
0314
0307
0063
0230
0313
1110

0062
3701
3702
3073
4204

4038
0020
2320
1210
1204
1302
1304
1303
1311
8100
4003
4004
6000

0201
1016
1203
0321
3020
0520

2310
3104
4040
4041
0010
8020

Grade

10
10
12
14
36
10
15
35
36
HD12

15
11
I
11
11

10
29
37
30
19
13
16
13
27
16

10

HD13
16
50
50
45

31
13
10
11
18
21

City of Henderson, Kentucky
Job Classifications & Grades

Classification Title

A
Account Clerk
Account Representative
Account Representative, Part-time
Account Technician
Account Technician, Senior
Accounting Manager
Administrative Clerk
Administrative Secretary
Applications Programming Manager
Assistant Finance Director
Assistant Fire Chief

B

Benefits Coordinator
Bus Operator
Bus Operator, On Call
Bus Operator, Part-time
Bus Preventive Maintenance Technician
C
Cemeteries Equipment Operator
City Clerk
City Engineer
Code Administrator
Code Inspector
Communications Officer
Communications Officer, Lead
Communications Officer, On Call
Communications Supervisor
Community Development Specialist
Crew Worker
Crew Worker, Senior
Custodial Worker
D
Data Entry Operator
Deputy Police Chief
Development Liaison
Director, Finance
Director, Gas System
Director, Human Resources
E
Engineer
Engineering Technician
Equipment Operator
Equipment Operator, Senior
Executive Assistant

Executive Director, Human Relations Commission

Pagelof4

FLSA

ZZZZm2Z2Z2ZZmmmZ Z2Z2 Z2ZZ ZzZmmZzZmzZZZ2ZZ

mmm Zm ez

mZ ZZ Zm

Effective July 1, 2018



Code

1106
1120
1103
1104
1102
1100
1101

4106
3004
3002
3006
3005
3105
3106
3010
3108
3003
3001
3012
4006
4010
4000

4043
4044
0507
0510
0063
4344
4338
4308
4337
4357
4346
3104
4355
4340
4339
4331
4347
4325
4326
4327
4206
4314
4348
4328
4349

City of Henderson, Kentucky
Job Classifications & Grades

Grade

HD10
HD13
HDS§, HD10
HD9, HD11, HD12
HD7, HD9, HD11
HD7
HD7

28
22
17
31
12
14
19
47
14
21
12
10
9
18
6

14
17
12
20
15
33
21
40
18
45
18
13
18
17
32
33
24
11
16
18
16
31
13
25
10

Classification Title

F
Fire Captain
Fire Chief
Fire Driver - Engineer
Fire Lieutenant
Firefighter
Firefighter-In-Training (hourly)
Firefighter-In-Training (shift)

G
Garage Superintendent
Gas Construction Supervisor
Gas Distribution Crew Leader
Gas Distribution Superintendent
Gas Distribution Technician
Gas Measurement Technician
Gas Measurement Technician Leader
Gas Operations Manager
Gas Servicer
Gas System Analyst
Gas System Equipment Operator
Gas System Worker
Golf Course Maintenance Worker
Golf Course Manager
Grounds/Maintenance Worker

H

Heavy Equipment Operator

Heavy Equipment Operator, Senior
Human Resources Generalist

Human Resources Specialist

HWU Administrative Assistant

HWU Automation Manager

HWU Automation Specialist

HWU Chief Engineer

HWU Construction Inspector

HWU Director of Plant Operations
HWU Distribution System Operator
HWU Engineering Technician

HWU Environmental Compliance & Pretreatment Coordinator
HWU GIS Analyst

HWU GIS Manager

HWU Information System Manager
HWU Maintenance Supervisor

HWU Maintenance Technician I
HWU Maintenance Technician II
HWU Maintenance Technician, Senior
HWU Mechanic

HWU Projects & Compliance Manager
HWU Purchasing Aide

HWU Purchasing Manager

HWU Receiving/Inventory Clerk
Page2 of 4
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Code

4307
0060
0061
4306
4305
4323
4313
4302
4304
4331
4311
4312
4315
4319
4330
4345
4356
4321
4334
3100

0210
0302

4007
0064

3100
3304
6102
6110
6104
6106

0214
0213

0389
0391
0112

Grade

20
10
12
10
12
24
15
18
17
18
30
10
11
14
14
18
17
14
18
17

17
11

City of Henderson, Kentucky
Job Classifications & Grades

Classification Title

HWU Safety & Training Coordinator
HWU Secretary
HWU Secretary, Senior
HWU (SOC) Secretary
HWU (SOC) Secretary, Senior
HWU Treatment Operator Chief
HWU Utility Locator/Geospatial Technician
HWU Utility System Crew Leader
HWU Utility System Specialist
HWU Utility System Specialist - Camera Truck Lead
HWU Utility System Superintendent
HWU Utility System Worker I
HWU Utility System Worker IT
HWU Utility System Worker III
HWU Wastewater Treatment Operator |
HWU Wastewater Treatment Operator 11
HWU Water Quality Specialist
HWU Water Treatment Operator |
HWU Water Treatment Operator 11
HWU Welder/Fabricator

I

Information Technology Operations Technician
Inventory Control Technician

L

Landscape Technician
Legal Secretary
M
Maintenance Welder
Meter Reader
Municipal Facilities Assistant
Municipal Facilities Superintendent
Municipal Facilities Worker
Municipal Facilities Worker, Senior
N
Network Administrator I
Network Administrator I1

O

Occupational Tax Representative Administrator
Occupational Tax Representative, Part-time
Office Assistant

Page3 of4
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Code

1000
4101
1020
1012
1014
1004
1008
0221
1202

1306
0065
7003
7007
7006
7010
0312

0515
4108
4001
4002
4009
1001
0060
0061
4110
0212

4039
4211
3711

3309
3303

4206
4203
4202

City of Henderson, Kentucky
Job Classifications & Grades

Grade

8
24
HD14
HD11
HD12
HD7, HD9, HD11
HD9, HD11, HD12
25
13

18
10
8
8
15
26
20

W
[wn

13
17
31

20
13

oo

Classification Title

P

Parking Enforcement Officer

Parks and Cemeteries Superintendent

Police Chief

Police Lieutenant

Police Major

Police Officer

Police Sergeant
Programmer/Analyst

Property Maintenance Inspector

R

Radio Network Systems Technician
Records Technician

Recreation Center Worker
Recreation Center Worker, Part-time
Recreation Facilities Supervisor
Recreation Program Manager
Revenue Supervisor

S

Safety & Training Coordinator
Sanitation Superintendent
Sanitation Worker
Sanitation Worker, Senior
Scale Operator
School Crossing Guard
Secretary
Secretary, Senior
Street Superintendent
System Administrator

T
Traffic Control Supervisor
Transit Mechanic Supervisor
Transit Superintendent

U
Utility Billing Supervisor
Utilities Servicer

\'%
Vehicle Mechanic
Vehicle Servicer
Vehicle Servicer Helper

Page4 of 4
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6000
1001
4000
4202
4003
4001
0301
0201
6102
0112
1000
7005
7007
4002
4203
4006
4007
3304
0391
4009
0306
0309
0307
4038
4004
4040
3012
4306
4349
0060
4312
0065
0060
3701
3702
3073
4204
4041
4325
4315
0302
0304
3005
3001
0507
4305
0061
0061
1302
1303

Grade

D O ND 0000 00 00 R0 G0 00000~ ONOY

City of Henderson, Kentucky
Job Classifications & Grades

Classification Title

Custodial Worker

School Crossing Guard
Grounds/Maintenance Worker
Vehicle Servicer Helper

Crew Worker

Sanitation Worker

Account Clerk

Data Entry Operator

Municipal Facilities Assistant
Office Assistant

Parking Enforcement Officer
Recreation Center Worker
Recreation Center Worker, Part-time
Sanitation Worker, Senior
Vehicle Servicer

Golf Course Maintenance Worker
Landscape Technician

Meter Reader

Occupational Tax Representative, Part-time
Scale Operator

Account Representative

Account Representative, Part-time
Administrative Clerk

Cemeteries Equipment Operator
Crew Worker, Senior

Equipment Operator

Gas System Worker

HWU (SOC) Secretary

HWU Receiving/Inventory Clerk
HWU Secretary

HWU Utility System Worker I
Records Technician

Secretary

Bus Operator

Bus Operator, On Call

Bus Operator, Part-time

Bus Preventive Maintenance Technician
Equipment Operator, Senior
HWU Maintenance Technician I
HWU Utility System Worker II
Inventory Control Technician
Account Technician

Gas Distribution Technician

Gas System Equipment Operator
Human Resources Generalist
HWU (SOC) Secretary, Senior
HWU Secretary, Senior
Secretary, Senior
Communications Officer
Communications Officer, On Call

Pagelof4
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Code

3104
3104
4348
6104
1202
4039
3303
0305
3105
3108
4043
4319
4330
4321
0063
0062
0063
4313
0064
7006
1304
8100
1203
4326
4206
4206
3002
4044
4340
4304
4356
3100
0210
3100
6106
0389
4211
0010
4010
4337
4346
4355
4327
4302
4351
4345
4334
1306
0212
1204

Grade

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
15
15
15
15
15
15
16
16
16
16
16
16
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
19

City of Henderson, Kentucky
Job Classifications & Grades

Classification Title

Engineering Technician

HWU Engineering Technician

HWU Purchasing Aide

Municipal Facilities Worker

Property Maintenance Inspector

Traffic Control Supervisor

Utilities Servicer

Account Technician, Senior

Gas Measurement Technician

Gas Servicer

Heavy Equipment Operator

HWU Utility System Worker 11T

HWU Wastewater Treatment Operator |
HWU Water Treatment Operator I
Administrative Secretary

Benefits Coordinator

HWU Administrative Assistant

HWU Utility Locator/Geospatial Technician
Legal Secretary

Recreation Facilities Supervisor
Communications Officer, Lead

Community Development Specialist
Development Liaison

HWU Maintenance Technician II

HWU Mechanic

Vehicle Mechanic

Gas Distribution Crew Leader

Heavy Equipment Operator, Senior

HWU GIS Analyst

HWU Utility System Specialist

HWU Water Quality Specialist

HWU Welder/Fabricator

Information Technology Operations Technician
Maintenance Welder

Municipal Facilities Worker, Senior
Occupational Tax Representative Administrator
Transit Mechanic Supervisor

Executive Assistant

Golf Course Manager

HWU Construction Inspector

HWU Distribution System Operator

HWU Environmental Compliance & Pretreatment Coordinator
HWU Maintenance Technician, Senior
HWU Utility System Crew Leader

HWU Utility System Specialist - Camera Truck Lead
HWU Wastewater Treatment Operator I1
HWU Water Treatment Operator 11

Radio Network Systems Technician

System Administrator

Code Inspector
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3106
0510
4307
0312
0515
3309
8020
3003
4338
3004
0214
4347
4323
4101
4328
0221
0213
7010
1311
4106
0020
1210
4311
2310
3006
4314
6110
4108
4110
3711
4339
4344
4331
0230
0314
0315
2320
4308
0520
4357
3010
0321
3020
1106
1012
1110
1014
1016
1120
1020

Grade

19
20
20
20
20
20
21
21
21
22
22
24
24
24
25
25
26
26
27
28
29
30
30
31
31
31
31
31
31
31
32
33
33
35
36
36
37
40
45
45
47
50
50
HD106
HDI1
HD12
HDI12
HDI13
HDI13
HD14

City of Henderson, Kentucky
Job Classifications & Grades

Classification Title

Gas Measurement Technician Leader
Human Resources Specialist

HWU Safety & Training Coordinator
Revenue Supervisor

Safety & Training Coordinator
Utility Billing Supervisor

Executive Director, Human Relations Commission
Gas System Analyst

HWU Automation Specialist

Gas Construction Supervisor
Network Administrator I

HWU Maintenance Supervisor
HWU Treatment Operator Chief
Parks and Cemeteries Superintendent
HWU Purchasing Manager
Programmer/Analyst

Network Administrator [1

Recreation Program Manager
Communications Supervisor

Garage Superintendent

City Clerk

Code Administrator

HWU Utility System Superintendent
Engineer

Gas Distribution Superintendent
HWU Projects & Compliance Manager
Municipal Facilities Superintendent
Sanitation Superintendent

Street Superintendent

Transit Superintendent

HWU GIS Manager

HWU Automation Manager

HWU Information System Manager
Applications Programming Manager
Accounting Manager

Assistant Finance Director

City Engineer

HWU Chief Engineer

Director, Human Resources

HWU Director of Plant Operations
Gas Operations Manager

Director, Finance

Director, Gas System

Fire Captain

Police Lieutenant

Assistant Fire Chief

Police Major

Deputy Police Chief

Fire Chief

Police Chief
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Code

1100
1101
1102
1004
1103
1104
1008

City of Henderson, Kentucky
Job Classifications & Grades

Grade Classification Title
HD7 Firefighter-In-Training (hourly)
HD7 Firefighter-In-Training (shift)

HD7, HD9, HD11 Firefighter
HD7, HD9, HD11 Police Officer
HDS, HD10 Fire Driver - Engineer
HD9, HD11, HD12 Fire Lieutenant
HD9, HD11, HD12 Police Sergeant
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City Commission Memorandum

18-129
June 15,2018
TO: Mayor Steve Austin and the Board of Commissioners
FROM: Russell R. Sights, City Manager AQJ
SUBJECT: Agreement Between Artist Leah Tumerman and the City

The accompanying municipal order authorizes an agreement between Artist Leah
Tumerman, Richmond, California and the City of Henderson to design and paint a mural
on the west side of the building located at 231 Second Street.

This mural is an expansion of the Perch Pocket Park project. Expenses will be
paid through fundraising efforts of the Pocket Park Committee. Your approval of the
attached municipal order is requested.

c: Dylan Ward
Robert Gunter



MUNICIPAL ORDER

MUNICIPAL ORDER AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT BETWEEN ARTIST
LEAH TUMERMAN, RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA AND THE CITY OF
HENDERSON; AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE
AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF CITY

WHEREAS, the City of Henderson desires to enter into an agreement with an “Artist” , to
design and paint a mural on the west side of the building located at 231 Second Street, Henderson,
Kentucky; and

WHEREAS, Artist Leah Tumerman of Richmond, California has agreed to provide such
services for the designing and painting of the mural; and

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated an Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto,
and the City Manager recommends the City enter into the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED by the City of Henderson, Kentucky, that the
attached Agreement between the City of Henderson and Artist Leah Tumerman, 1816 Butts Street,
Richmond, California 94710, is hereby approved, and the Mayor is authorized to execute the
Agreement on behalf of the City.

On motion of Commissioner , seconded by Commissioner
, that the foregoing Resolution be adopted, the vote was called. On roll call the
vote stood:
Commissioner Pruitt: Commissioner Staton:
Commissioner Bugg: Mayor Austin:

Commissioner Vowels:

INTRODUCED, PUBLICLY READ AND FINALLY APPROVED ON ONE
READING and Mayor Austin, affixed his signature and the date thereto and ordered that the
same be recorded.

Steve Austin, Mayor
ATTEST: Date:

Maree Collins, City Clerk



APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGALITY THIS DAY OF
JUNE, 2018.

By:

Dawn S. Kelsey
City Attorney
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